GfG GESELLSCHAFT FÜR GERÄTEBAU MBH▐  KLÖNNESTRASSE 99▐  44143 DORTMUND, GERMANY▐  TEL. +49 / (0)2 31 / 5 64 00 –0 ▐  FAX +49 / (0)2 31 / 51 63 13
INFO@GFG-MBH.COM▐ WWW.GASMESSUNG.DE▐ DORTMUND COUNTY COURT HR B 2742▐ CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIN EN ISO 9001:2008▐ ATEX QM-
CERTIFIED
User Manual
GMA200-MW
(Preliminary version, updated August 2013)
Gas detection controller for wall mounting
 2

 14
6.5 Technical data
Type designation: GMA200-MW16
Display & control elements 2.2" graphical display and 5 buttons
15 status LEDs for alarms, operating and relay statuses
Ambient conditions
For storage: -25..+60 °C | 0..99 % RH  (recommended 0...+30 °C)
For operation: -20..+55 °C | 0..99 % RH
Site of installation: only indoors
 up to a height of 2,000 m above sea level
Power supply
Operating voltage: 100-240 V AC 50-60 Hz  or/and
24 V DC (20-30 V DC permitted)
Power consumption: max.10 W (without transmitter)
max.90 W (with transmitter)
Fuses: F1= slow-blow T 500 mA (for GMA200)
F2= slow-blow T 2.5 A  (for transmitter)
Transmitter connections
Supply: 24 V DC ±3 % with installed power supply unit, otherwise 20-30 V DC (see
above)
16x 150 mA or Itotal=2.4 A  with other configuration
Analogue signals IIN1-16: 4-20 mA or 0.2-1 mA
(resistance approx. 50..100 Ω,  Imax=70 mA permanently / 500 mA
temporarily)
Digital signals TRM Bus1+2: RS485; half-duplex; max. 38,400 Baud
RS485 outputs
TRM Bus1+2: RS485; half-duplex; max. 38,400 Baud
(for GMA200 relay modules only)
GMA Bus: RS485; half-duplex; galvanically isolated; max. 230,400 Baud
(for GMA200 relay modules, control centre, PC, PLC or Gateway)
Relay outputs
Contacts: 8 relays each with a changeover contact
Contact rating: 3 A / 250 V AC  or  3 A / 30 V DC
Insulation distances: Basic insulation between the relays: 1&2, 3&4, 5&6, 7&8
 Double insulation between the relays: 2&3, 4&5, 6&7
Analogue outputs
IOUT1+2: 4-20 mA  (resistance max.560 Ω)
Alarm acknowledgement
inputs
Reset1+2: 0-3 V DC  (alarm acknowledgement occurs at contact with GND;
UMAX=30 V DC)
Data logger (optional)
 2 GB microSD card with FAT (FAT16) format
USB connection
 Mini USB port for device configuration via PC
Connection cables
Cable glands: max. 20 pieces M16x1.5  (for cable cross section of 4.5-10 mm)
Terminal blocks: 0.8..2.5 mm2 cross section
Cable: 3-4-wire  ≥0.75 mm2  LiYY, NYM (for GMA200 supply)
 2-4-wire  0.5-1.5 mm2  LiYY, LiYCY (for transmitter)
 2-wire  1 x 2 x 0.22 mm2  BUS-LD (for GMA Bus with a length >10 m)
Housing
Protection class: IP65
Material: Plastic
Weight: approx. 2.0 kg
Dimensions: 270 x 290 x 98 mm  (W x H x D)
Approvals/Tests
                      Electromagnetic
compatibility:
EN 50270:2006 Emitted interference: Type class I
 Interference resistance: Type class II
Electrical safety: DIN EN 61010:2010 Degree of soiling 2